

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR : AT IMPHAL**

**W.P.(C) No. 493 of 2020**

***Dr. S. Bikramaditya Meitei***

***...Petitioner***

**-Versus-**

**State of Manipur & 4 ors.**

***...Respondents***

**B E F O R E**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KH. NOBIN SINGH  
(Video Conference)**

**07.10.2020**

Heard Ms. G. Pushpa, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner while Mr. S. Nepolean, learned GA for the respondent Nos. 1, 2 & 3.

It is not clear as to whether service upon the respondent Nos. 3 & 4 (effectively respondent Nos. 4 & 5) is complete or not.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to check from the net as to whether the respondent Nos. 3 & 4 (effectively respondent Nos. 4 & 5) have been served or not. If yes, an affidavit to that effect be filed on the next date.

List the matter on 03.11.2020.

In the meantime Mr. Nepolean, learned GA may file counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1, 2 & 3.

Copies of this order shall be sent to the learned counsels appearing for the parties through their WhatsApp/e-mail.

**JUDGE**

*Dhakeshori*