

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR : AT IMPHAL**

**W.P.(C) No. 493 of 2020 with**  
**MC(W.P.(C)) No. 192 of 2020 with**  
**MC(W.P.(C)) No. 204 of 2020**

***Dr. S.Bikramaditya Meitei***

***... Petitioner***

**-Versus-**

**State of Manipur & 4 ors.**

***...Respondents***

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KH. NOBIN SINGH**  
***(Video Conference)***

**21.12.2020**

Heard Ms. G. Pushpa, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner; Ms. Th. Babita, learned counsel for the private respondent and Mr. S. Nepolean, learned GA for the JNIMS.

When the matter is taken up for consideration, it has been submitted by Ms. G. Pushpa, learned counsel for the petitioner that the Rule called "The Time Scale Promotion (Regularly appointed Senior Residents/ Tutor/ Demonstrator/ Lady Medical Officer possessing Post Graduate Degree) Rules, 2018 has been amended vide order dated 18.12.2020 issued by the JNIMS.

In view thereof, the JNIMS can go ahead with the DPC for appointment to the post of Assistant Professor under the relevant Time Scale Rule. However, the outcome of the DPC shall be subject to the outcome of the present writ petition which will be considered later in relation to the validity and correctness of the seniority list.

List the matter on 18.01.2021 for disposal.

*Contd...*

Interim order granted earlier stands modified to the extent mentioned in this order.

Copies of this order shall be sent to the learned counsels appearing for the parties through their WhatsApp/e-mail.

JUDGE

*Dhakeshori*